4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.1 Main Assembly — Knife

72000 Sheet 1, Rev.’K”

ADD SMALL DAB OF VIBRATITE TO THREADS

AND NUT AFTER NUT HAS

BEEN TIGHTENED

peraL A

7 TAPER REAM AND PIN 4@/
FTER TABLE IS SQUARED

FASTENS TO TABLE

FASTENS TO TABLE

FASTENS BASE TO STAND
(STAND NOT SHOWN)

() = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
©

=
((@/ — APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
=

= APPLY GREASE

24




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Knife Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 8815 WASHER - 3/8 HEAVY 5
2 10002-2 FRONT GUIDE 2
3 10008 LINK- KNIFE BAR 2
4 10009 PIN- LINK 2
5 10010 PIN- KNIFE BAR 3
6 10064 PIN -- STRAIGHT ROD END 1
7 11288-7 WASHER/SPACER 3
8 41008 BRACKET- PROX, KNIFE DOWN 1
9 42002 KNIFE BAR 1
10 | 42004 BASE - MACHINED CASTING 1
11 | 42005 ARCH - MACHINED CASTING 1
12 | 42007 KNIFE - TITAN 230 1
13 | 44055 PIN- SPECIAL TAPER 2
14 | 71008 CYL. SPACER BLOCK 1
15 | AA-10018-1 CYLINDER BRACKET WELDMENT 1
16 | E-1152-73 STANDOFF 3
17 | EE-2770-4 PROX. ASM.- KNIFE UP LIMIT REF
18 | EE-3081-2 PC BOARD — LINE LIGHTS 1

H-210-3 KNIFE CYL, NPT PORTS  (S/N 14xxxxx & BELOW)
19 H-210-4 KNIFE CYL, O-RING PORTS (S/N 14xxxxx & ABOVE) !
H-237-4 ELBOW- NPT TO TUBE  (S/N 14xxxxx & BELOW)
20 H-230-3 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE (S/N 14xxxxx & ABOVE) 2
21 | H-6417-#2 NUT - #2-56 HEX 2
22 | H-6423-5 NUT - 5/16-18 HEX KEP 2
23 | H-6894-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 WHIZ LOCK 4
24 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
25 | H-6918-1020HH SCREW - 5/8-11 X 2-1/2 SOC HEAD - HOLE IN HEAD 1
26 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 17
27 | H-6918-83206 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 3
28 | H-6922-25612 SCREW - #2-56 X 3/4 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
29 | H-6938-102408 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 CUP SOC SET 3
30 | H-6940-632 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2 FLAT SOC SET 2
31 | H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 SAE PLAIN 4
32 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 2
33 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 2
34 | H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH 3
35 | H-7327-20 WASHER - 5/8 MEDIUM LOCK 1
36 | H-21S-250-1000 | ROLLPIN-1/4X1 4
37 | S-1193-50 E-RING - 1/2" 6
38 | S-2024 SAFETY WIRE 1

25



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.2 Main Assembly — Clamp

72000 sheet 2

oAl C
SCALE  0.360

TAGGED 'C’

oL B
SCALE 0.360

@ FOR FALSE
CLAMP

DAMPER DETAIL
SECTION A=A
SCALE  0.250

~
= APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
= APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK

= APPLY GREASE

26



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Clamp Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 10002-3 REAR GUIDE 2
2 10075-1 ROD- CLAMP 2
3 41033 BRACKET- CLAMP UP 1
4 42003 CLAMP 1
5 42004 BASE - MACHINED CASTING 1
6 42005 ARCH - MACHINED CASTING 1
7 42010 PULLDOWN - FOOT PEDAL 1
8 42013 FALSE CLAMP PLATE ASSEMBLY 1
9 42016 TORSION BAR 1
10 | 42017 TORSION LINK 2
11 | 42056 CLAMP LEVELING BLOCK 2
12 | 43033 BRACKET- CLAMP UP PROX. 1
13 | 43073 DAMPER ASSEMBLY 1
14 | 43074 ROD - CLAMP CYLINDER 1
15 | 43076 ACTUATOR - HYDRAULIC UP PROX. 1
16 | 44194 PROX BRACKET 1
17 | 47086 PIN- BELL CRANK 2
18 | 47136-12 1-3/4" OD EXTENSION SPRING 2
19 | 47136-4 7/8" OD EXTENSION SPRING 2
20 | E-2204-1 PROXIMITY SWITCH 1
21 | EE-2770-1 PROX. ASM.- HYDRAULIC UP REF
22 | EE-2770-2 PROX. ASM.- CLAMP UP LIMIT REF

H-211-1 CLAMP CYL, NPT PORTS (S/N 14xxxxx & BELOW)
23 H-211-3 CLAMP CYL, O-RING PORTS (S/N 14xxxxx & ABOVE) 1
H-237-4 ELBOW- NPT TO TUBE (S/N 14xxxxx & BELOW)
24 H-230-3 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE  (S/N 14xxxxx & ABOVE) 2
25 | H-5246-618 DOWEL PIN - 3/8 X 2-1/4 HD GD 2
26 | H-5254-606 SCREW - 3/8 X 3/4 SHSS 2
27 | H-5254-616 SCREW - 3/8 X 2 SHSS 2
28 | H-6414-8 NUT - 1/2-13 WHIZ LOCK 4
29 | H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 3
30 | H-6423-N4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 4
31 | H-6428-4 NUT - 1/4-28 HEX JAM 1
32 | H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
33 | H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
34 | H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
35 | H-6918-440 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 5 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
36 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 10
37 | H-6918-610 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
38 | H-6922-44010 SCREW - #4-40 X 5/8 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
39 | H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 ROUND HD MACH 4
40 | H-6938-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/4 CUP SOC SET 2
41 | H-6938-512 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 3/4 CUP SOC SET 4
42 | H-6951-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 NYLOK FLT PT SOC SET 3
43 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 2

27



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Clamp Parts List

NO.

44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

PART NO.
H-7321-#10
H-7321-N4
H-7324-8
H-7324-N10
H-7324-N4
H-7327-12
H-21S-250-1000
S-1193-50
S-1694
S-1884

DESCRIPTION

WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN
WASHER - #4 SAE PLAIN
WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH
WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH
WASHER - #4 INT TOOTH
WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK
ROLLPIN-1/4X 1

E-RING - 1/2"

TYRAP

EYE BOLT W/ NUT

NEFERABRRNMMNNMNAENMNMNNDPADO

—
<

28



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.3 Main Assembly — Knife Latch

72000 sheet 3

88 38 SRR
0
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 8815 WASHER - KNIFE SCREWS 2
2 10002-2 FRONT GUIDE 1
3 41008 BRACKET- PROX, KNIFE DOWN 1
4 41120-4 ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH 1
5 EE-2770 PROX. ASM.- KNIFE LATCH 1
6 EE-2770-4 PROX. ASM.- KNIFE UP LIMIT 1
7 H-6417-N2 NUT - #2-56 HEX 2
8 H-6423-N4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
9 H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
10 | H-6918-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
11 | H-6922-25612 SCREW - #2-56 X 3/4 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
12 | H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 ROUND HD MACH 2
13 | H-7321-N10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 4
14 | H-7324-N10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 4
15 | S-1694 TYRAP 1

SCALE  0.300

29



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.4 Main Assembly- Power Panel

72000 sheet 4

W
o
=
=)
=
=]
=
o
S
=]
=2
o
=
o
S

ON POWER CORD

TC MODELS

LINE LIGHT WIRES

TIE TABLE LIGHT &

30



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Power Panel Parts List

©CoO~NoOUA~AWNER Z
O

ol
(NS}

12
13
14
15

PART NO.
E-967-1
E-1152-74
E-1214-63
E-1260-1
EE-2765-9
EE-3481-2
H-6423-4
H-6423-N10
H-6910-102406
H-6910-404
H-6918-83203
H-7324-8
H-7324-N10
H-7324-N8
S-1694-2

DESCRIPTION

LIGHT BULB

STANDOFF

CONNECTOR - #10-RING

SOCKET - LINE LIGHT

POWER PANEL - STANDARD MODELS
POWER PANEL - TC MODELS

NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP

NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP

SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP
SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP
SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP
WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH

WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH

WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH

TYRAP - #10

NNMNNUUONONNRRRREREURQO

—
<

31



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.5 Main Assembly- Table Bottom
72000 sheet 5 (Serial Numbers 120276 and Below)

§8-32 GROUND SCREW

MOTOR WIRING
DETAIL

WIRE TI

ENCODER CABLE
ENCODER WIRING
DETAIL

4

NOTI

ORIENTATION

32



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Table Bottom Parts List
Serial Numbers 120276 and Below

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 7954 TIMING BELT- 200XL037 1
2 10040-1 BRACKET- PRESET 1
3 42001 TABLE - TITAN 230 1
4 42019-3 LEADSCREW - 230 1
5 42037-1 GUIDE - BACKGAUGE BRACKET 1
6 43005-1 NUT- LEADSCREW 1
7 43027-2 BRACKET- MOTOR MOUNT 1
8 43032 WAND- PRESET 1
9 43060 STRAP 2
10 | 43062 PULLEY- LEADSCREW 1
11 | 43063 PULLEY- TIMING 1
12 | 44006 BACKGAUGE CARRIER 1
13 | 44067 FRONT PILLOW BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
14 | 44068 REAR PILLOW BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
15 | 44069-1 GIB- BACKGAUGE BRACKET 1
16 | 47053 COUPLING 1
17 E-1152-12 STANDOFF 2
18 E-1237-6 WIRE NUT - RED 2
19 E-1600-166 MOTOR- 180VDC 1
20 | E-2467 ENCODER 1
21 EE-1688-1 PCB ASM- PRESET 1
22 EE-2851-3 BUTTON ASM. - CUT 2
23 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 2
24 | H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 5
25 H-6428-6 NUT - 3/8-24 HEX JAM 2
26 | H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 8
27 H-6910-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
28 H-6913-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP 2
29 H-6918-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
30 | H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
31 H-6918-605 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
32 H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
33 H-6918-622 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
34 | H-6940-424 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 FLAT SOC SET 2
35 H-6953-416 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 OVAL SOC SET 3
36 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 6
37 H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 5
38 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 8
39 H-21S5-250-1000 | ROLLPIN-1/4X1 1
40 | S-1295-3 THRUST WASHER 2
41 | S-1300-2 THRUST BEARING 4
42 | S-1694 TYRAP 1
43 | S-1781-115 LABEL 2
44 | S-1781-50 LABEL - ELECTRIC SHOCK 1
45 | S-1944-1 SCREW- NYLON TIP 2

33



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.6 Main Assembly- Table Bottom

72000 sheet 5 (Serial Numbers 120277 and Above)

3SYIA0 ATddY = @

#
- -
YI01-QYIHL ININVHYIS ATddy = @

quququququququ

0520 IS
v L3a
ONIIIMN  SOLOW 0050 3193S
A3¥IS ONNDHD 2£-8H INE-x0978 Iv13d

ONIYIM §3000NS

31490 ¥3000N3

'SMO071 MO71171d LSNIVDY 09 SAN3
NMOT-03dd31S HLIIM 30IS LvHL HIONS
I3LNNOW 34 0L dvd 3aIN9 310N

NOILYLN3TE0
310N

= A0LON HLIA
I 1317ddNS

,
GEE @

34



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Table Bottom Parts List
Serial Numbers 120277 and Above

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 7954 _REPO001 TIMING BELT- 200XL037 1
2 10040-1 BRACKET- PRESET 1
3 42001 TABLE - TITAN 230 1
4 42019-3 LEADSCREW - 230 1
5 42037-1 GUIDE - BACKGAUGE BRACKET 1
6 43005-1 NUT- LEADSCREW 1
7 43027-2 BRACKET- MOTOR MOUNT 1
8 43029 PLATE- ENCODER MOUNT 1
9 43032 WAND- PRESET 1
10 | 43060 STRAP 2
11 | 43062 PULLEY- LEADSCREW 1
12 | 43063 PULLEY- TIMING 1
13 | 44006 BACKGAUGE CARRIER 1
14 | 44067 FRONT PILLOW BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
15 | 44068 REAR PILLOW BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
16 | 44069-1 GIB- BACKGAUGE BRACKET 1
17 | 47053 COUPLING 1
18 | 49249 BACKGAUGE CONTROL ASSEMBLY 1
19 | E-1152-12 STANDOFF 2
20 | E-1152-60 STANDOFF 2
21 | E-1237-6 WIRE NUT - RED 2
22 | E-1600-166 MOTOR- 180VDC 1
23 | E-2467 ENCODER 1
24 | EE-1688-1 PCB ASM- PRESET 1
25 | EE-2851-3 BUTTON ASM. - CUT 2
26 | H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 2
27 | H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 5
28 | H-6428-6 NUT - 3/8-24 HEX JAM 2
29 | H-6910-102403 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUT HD 8
30 | H-6910-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 BUT HD 4
31 | H-6913-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP 2
32 | H-6918-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOC HD 4
33 | H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOC HD 2
34 | H-6918-605 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 5/8 SOC HD 2
35 | H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOC HD 2
36 | H-6918-622 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-3/4 SOC HD 4
37 | H-6918-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 SOC HD 2
38 | H-6940-424 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 FLAT SOC SET | 2
39 | H-6953-416 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 OVAL SOC SET 3
40 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 6
41 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 6
42 | H-7321-#8 WASHER - #8 SAE PLAIN 2
43 | H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 8
44 | H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH 2
45 | H-7327-12 WASHER — 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
46 | H-21S-250-1000 | ROLL PIN-1/4 X 1 1
47 | S-1295-3 THRUST WASHER 2
48 | S-1300-2 THRUST BEARING 4
49 | S-1694 TYRAP 1
50 | S-1781-115 LABEL 2
51 | S-1781-50 LABEL - ELECTRIC SHOCK 1
52 | S-1944-1 SCREW- NYLON TIP 2

35



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.7 Main Assembly- Table Top

72000 sheet 6

THEN WRAP BELT OVER CLAMP
TOWARDS THE REAR OF THE MACHINE

FASTEN THRU HOLES IN BELT

ROUTE BELT OVER
PULLEYS IN BACKGAGE

36



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Table Top Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 42001 TABLE - TITAN 230 1
2 42006 BACKGAGE - TITAN 230 1
3 42008 CUT STICK - TITAN 230 1
4 42036 BELT - SLOT CLOSURE 1
5 43058 SIDE GUIDE - FRONT 2
6 43059-1 SIDE GUIDE - REAR 2
7 44153 BELT CLAMP 2
8 44155 BRACKET - BELT 1
9 44156 BELT ADJ. BLOCK 1
10 | 44157 BRACKET - BELT MOUNTING 1
11 | 47588 CROWNED PULLEY 1
12 | 47597 PIN- PULLEY 2
13 | 47601 STRAIGHT PULLEY 1
14 | 47630 CUT STICK STOP 2
15 E-1152-93 STANDOFF 2
16 | H-5254-804 SCREW - 1/2 X 1/2 SHSS 1
17 H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 2
18 H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEXJAM 2
19 H-6894-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 WHIZ LOCK 1
20 | H-6909-102403 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" FLAT HEAD CAP 2
21 H-6910-102403 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
22 H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 8
23 H-6910-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
24 | H-6913-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 6
25 H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
26 | H-6931-624 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3 SQUARE HEAD SET 2
27 H-6938-424 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 CUP SOC SET 2
28 H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 2
29 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 2
30 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 10
31 | $-1073-25 RETAINING RING 4

37



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.8 Main Assembly- Stand

72000 sheet 7

TERMINAL |WIRE
NO.  [NO.

[

L1 L1

T 22
L2 L2
T2 21

(EE-2778-1 50HZ EUROPE)

60HZ
(EE-2778-10 50HZ AUSTRALIA)

50HZ

—

® ;

=,

AT

/—GPTONAL
~

.~ =
A AN

~
@/ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
(NS

e
A )y = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
X

= APPLY GREASE

38



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Stand Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 | 40016-8 MOUNT - VIBRATION 4
2 | 41014 SWIVEL CASTER WITH BRAKE 3
3 | 42057-1 FOOT BRACKET OPT
4 | 44084 JACKSCREW - TABLE 2
5 51036 FOOT OPT
6 | 71009 HYD. UNIT MOUNTING PLATE 1
7 | 72100 STAND WELDMENT - TITAN 230A 1
8 E-3082 SWITCH - MAIN DISCONNECT 1
9 E-3083 SWITCH FACE - MAIN DISCONNECT 1
10 | EE-2778 POWER CORD - 230V 60HZ 1
11 | H-477-11 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT- 230V 50HZ 1
12 | H-477-8 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT- 208/230V 60HZ 1
13 | H-6414-6 NUT - 3/8-16 WHIZ LOCK 4
14 | H-6423-5 NUT - 5/16-18 HEX KEP 12
15 | H-6424-8 NUT - 1/2-13 HEX JAM OPT
16 | H-6913-508 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP 16
17 | H-6918-505 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
18 | H-6938-848 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 3 CUP SOC SET OPT
19 | H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 SAE PLAIN 4
20 | H-7327-10 WASHER - 5/16 MEDIUM LOCK 8
21 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 1
22 | 5-1694-1 TYRAP 2

39



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.9 Main Assembly- Foot Pedal

72000 sheet 8

ATTACHES TO BRACKET

IN' STAND
ATTACHES TO BRACKET

ATTACHES TO BRACKET

IN' STAND

40



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Foot Pedal Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 40016-3 MOUNT- VIBRATION 2
2 42009 PEDAL 1
3 42010 PULLDOWN - FOOT PEDAL 1
4 43021 TAPE, ANTI-SKID 1
5 43023 CLEVIS PIN 2
6 43024 HAIRPIN COTTER 2
7 43077 CABLE- FOOT PEDAL 2
8 47136-4 EXTENSION SPRING 2
9 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 2
10 | H-6423-5 NUT - 5/16-18 HEX KEP 8
11 H-6913-406 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 2
12 H-6938-532 | SCREW - 5/16-18 X 2 CUP SOC SET 2

41



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.10 Main Assembly- Side Tables

72000 sheet 9

42



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Side Tables Parts List

~No ok~ WN R

PART NO.
42026

42028

44158
H-6910-102404
H-6918-608
H-7321-6
H-7327-12

DESCRIPTION

BACK PLATE - TABLE EXTENSION
SUPPORT - SIDE TABLES

TABLE EXTENSION

SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP
SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP
WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN

WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK

43



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.11 Main Assembly- Electric Eyes

72000 sheet 10

44



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Electric Eyes Parts List

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 72100 STAND WELDMENT - TITAN 230 1
2 EE-3362 ELECTRIC EYE ASSEMBLY 1
3 H-6913-506 | SCREW - 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 8
4 H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 SAE PLAIN 8
5 H-7327-10 WASHER - 5/16 MEDIUM LOCK 8

45



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.12 Main Assembly- Covers

72000 sheet 11

AIR TABLE MODELS

TC MODELS

46



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Covers Parts List

©CoO~NoOUA~AWNER Z
O

ol
(NS}

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

PART NO.
41130
42022-2
42025
43028-1
44045
70030
71006
72001
72002
72003
72004
72005
EE-3035-2
EE-3456-4
H-6423-N6
H-6910-102403
H-6910-102404
S-1694-2
S-1781-11
S-1781-16
S-1781-169
S-1781-236

DESCRIPTION

LABEL - SERIAL NUMBER

COVER- REAR STAND (TOP)

COVER - TITAN 230 REAR BOTTOM
COVER - BACKGAUGE DRIVE

COVER- LEADSCREW

KNIFE LATCH GUARD

COVER - TC CONSOLE BACK

TOP COVER

BEVELED COVER

LOWER FRONT COVER

BACKGAUGE COVER - TITAN 230
WELDMENT - 230 TC CONSOLE HOOD
PANEL - CONTROL CONSOLE
CONSOLE ASM -230 TC

NUT - #6-32 HEX KEP

SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP
SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP
TYRAP - #10

LABEL- SHOCK HAZARD

LABEL- CRUSH HAZARD

LABEL- CONSOLE WARNING

LABEL- INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

—
<

PRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRPRRPRPO

47



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.13 Main Assembly- Air Table

72000 sheet 12

9 Y207 Q3N ¥/1 —¥3HSYM 8-LTEL-H | SI
9 OHS Z/1 X 0Z-¥/L —M3¥DS v0r-8L69—H | ¥}
T X3H 9L-8/¢ —INN 9-L1¥9-H | €1
4 Y307 QIN 8/S —¥IHSYM zL-czeLH | Tl
4 OHE ¥/1=1 X 91-8/F -M3¥DS 019-0169—H | L1
9 OAd Q30404NIZ¥ -3SOH +/€ Stz—d | ol
.£6¢] WONINNTY —3dVL L-GL0Z-5 | 6
i4 38NL ¥/€ X LdN /€ —Ly¥3SNI LL-olz—d | @
4 (oAd) LdN /€ —33L £9v—d | L
8z 13r Y T-102-d | 9
z 38NL $/€ X LdN ¥/€ -MOE13 .06 —Ly3SNI 0L-50Z—d | S
L 35010 #/¢ —3ddIN TIZL-SO¥9—H | ¥
L AT8W3SSY ¥3MOTE 98lvy | €
< 1dN ¥/€ —39NV14 090zt | T
| 318YL IV 0SZ NVLIL 1-100Z¢ | |
ALD S3I¥OSSIVVV 40 NOILJINOS3A ‘ON_ Livd ON
Z/1 3vos

NMOHS SV
ATILYWIXO¥ddY INIIHO

o]
O c0e ee

= =43 L

z
feL

Z/1 3OS

ZpyE

HOV3 S¥3AVT Z
z/1l—-1 X z/L—1 X9l

48



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.14 Main Assembly- Air Table - Electrical

72000 sheet 13

15
15
C2
C1

@

0D

|(UNE UTE & 24V CONTROL)

g e

H1

B o
PCF1

© 0|0

_SCHEMATIC _

AR
MOTOR

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES Qry

1 | E-2232-2 RELAY — AR — 24V COIL 1

2 | E-1214-65 CONNECTOR — 1/4” FULLY INS. FEMALE Q.D. | 4

3 | E-709-R WIRE — #18 GA. RED, 28" LONG (#23 & 24) | 2

4 | E-709-R WIRE — #18 GA. RED, 10" LONG (#C1 & C2) | 2

(H7-1) (H6-8) 5 | E-709-R WIRE — #18 GA. RED, 13" LONG (#35) 1

ouT 7 6 | E-709-R WIRE — #18 GA. RED, 13" LONG (#68) 1

(He-7) 7 | E-3264-5 CIRCUIT BREAKER — 4A (CB& & CB9) 2
ouT 3 8

(H6-3) 9 | s-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF — CABLE 1

CONTROLLER BOARD 10 | H—6910-83203 SCREW — #8-32 X 3/8 BUT HD SOC CAP 2

EE-2807-2 11 | H=7324—#8 WASHER — #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK 2

12 | H-7321-#8 WASHER — #8 PLAIN FLAT 2

\/\/II/ 13 | S-1781-236 LABEL — INTERCONNECTION (NOT SHOWN) 1

49



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.15 Hydraulic Power Unit — 60 Hz (s/n 130352 and below)

H477-6 Rev.A - Manual Pressure Adjustment Valve

; I

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES Qry
1 8P-629-3 GAUGE 1
2 | H-236-3 ADAPTER, 9/16-18 '0" RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE 2
3 | EE-2704-1 CORD ASSEMBLY — HYD. MOTOR 1
4 | E-1237-1 WIRE NUT 2
5 | H-242-41 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASM., 25" LONG (KU & CU) 2
6

7 | H-6918-628 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
8 | H-233 ADAPTER 1
9 | HH-476-1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
10 | H-220-8 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT (60 HZ) 1
11 | H-230-3 ELBOW - 9/16-18 "0 RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE | 2
12 | S-1694-5 TYRAP — IDENTIFICATION 4
13 | E-1069-17 COIL — 24V 1
14 | E-1736-2 QUENCH ARC 1
15 | H-242-53 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY, 35" LONG (KD & CD) 2
16 [ S=1810-10 0-RING 2

50



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.16 Hydraulic Power Unit — 60 Hz (s/n 130353 and above)

H-477-8 Rev.A - Electrically Adjusted Pressure Valve

KNIFE UP HOSE:
KNIFE DOWN HOSE:
CLAMP UP HOSE:
CLAMP DOWN HOSE:

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 8P-629-3 GAUGE 1
2 H-236-3 ADAPTER, 9/16—18 'O’ RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE 2
3 EE-2704-1 CORD ASSEMBLY — HYD. MOTOR 1
4 E-1237-1 WIRE NUT 2
5 H-242-41 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASM., 25" LONG (KU & CU) 2
6 S-1810-10 O—RING 2
7 H-6918-628 3/8-16 X 3—1/2 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
8 H-233 ADAPTER 1
9 HH—-476-2 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY W/ELEC. PRES. ADJUST. 1
10 H—-220-8 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT (80 HZ) 1
" H-230-3 ELBOW — 9/16—18 "0” RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE 2
12 | S—-1694-5 TYRAP — IDENTIFICATION 4
13 | E-1069—-17 COIL — 24V 1
14 E-1736—-2 QUENCH ARC 1
15 H—242-53 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY, 35" LONG (KD & CD)| 2

51



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.17 Hydraulic Power Unit — 50 Hz (s/n 130352 and below)

H-477-7 Rev.A - Manually adjusted Pressure Valve

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSCRIES QTY
1 | 8P-629-3 GAUGE 1
2 | H-236-3 ADAPTER, 9/16—-18 'O' RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE 2
3 | EE-2704-1 CORD ASSEMBLY — HYD. MOTOR 1
4 | E-1237-1 WIRE NUT 2
5 | H-242-41 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASM., 25" LONG (KU & CU) 2
6

7 | H-6918-628 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
8 | H-233 ADAPTER 1
9 | HH-476-1 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY 1
10 | H-220-9 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT (50HZ) 1
11| H-230-3 ELBOW - 9/16-18 "0" RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE | 2
12 | S-1694-5 TYRAP — IDENTIFICATION 4
13 | E-1069-17 COIL - 24V 1
14 | E-1736-2 QUENCH ARC 1
15 | H=242-53 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY, 35" LONG (KD & CD) 2
16 | S—-1810-10 O—RING 2

52




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.18 Hydraulic Power Unit — 50 Hz (s/n 130353 and above)

H-477-11 Rev.A - Electronically adjusted Pressure Valve

c«u© “,Eym
[}
Q

KNIFE UP HOSE:
KNIFE DOWN HOSE:
CLAMP UP HOSE:
CLAMP DOWN HOSE:

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QT
1| 8P-629-3 GAUGE 1
2 | H-236-3 ADAPTER, 9/16-18 '0' RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE | 2
3 | EE-2704-1 CORD ASSEMBLY — HYD. MOTOR 1
4 | E-1237-1 WIRE NUT 2
5 | H-242-41 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASM., 25" LONG (KU & CU) 2
6 | s-1810-10 0-RING 2
7 | H-6918-628 3/8-16 X 3-1/2 SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 2
8 | H-233 ADAPTER 1
9 | HH-476-2 MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY W/ELEC. PRES. ADJUST. 1
10 | H-220-9 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT (50 HZ) 1
1| H-230-3 ELBOW — 9/16-18 "0" RING TO 9/16-18 TUBE | 2
12 | 5-1694-5 TYRAP — IDENTIFICATION 4
13 | E-1069-17 colL - 24v 1
14 | E-1736-2 QUENCH ARC 1
15 | H-242-53 HYDRAULIC HOSE ASSEMBLY, 35" LONG (KD & CD) 2

53



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.19 Hyd. Manifold Asm. & Schematic (s/n 130352 and below)

HH-476-1 Rev.A - Manually adjusted Pressure Valve

434 1 INTVA 33MN3y L=0€—HH | LI
N SNIE-.0, 0z0z-s | ot
! $9/1 - 9Md 3D141¥0 v8y-H | 6
' INVA GAH - NOISId voz-H | 8
434 102 ()-6901-3| ¢
z oNE-0 o1-0i81-5 | 9
. 3AVA QIONTI0S Z-00z-H | ©
. 3INVA ONIONG3d JuNSS3dd Cl-c0z—H | ¥
' INTVA FONINO3S TANX Li-c0z-H | €
3 INWA #0IHD 81-£0z-H | ¢
. 3IAWA 30N3NO3S dN dAVID 9-c0z-H | 1 ¥9/85-1 ———
ALO S310SSIOM 40 NOILdINISI “ON Lavd “ON e/t —
_ C
S310H ONIINNOW 2 \
NYHL('VIQ 90¥")ZE/S1 v/1—¢
_

—|w_.\n|n|

—.c —

(00Z NvlL % WI¥LND0Q) 0D A¥Z  L1-6901-3
(0Z 130ON) 0D ADZL  S1-6901-3
"A1BW3SSY SIHL 40 1dv¥d SV _Q3aNTONI

43ONOT ON 38V AFHL - A13LWNvdIS
Q3430¥0 38 ISNW S0D INIWIDOVId3Y

T |e=

8/L-z 8/8-C

H3IANIMAD 3JINA

JILVWIHIS

30nvo

Y3IANITAD dWV1D

Tee

*310N 3JINY3S

e/ 1e-2-

o "1

o

54



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.20 Hyd. Manifold Asm. & Schematic (s/n 130353 & Above)

HH-476-2 Rev.A - Electronically adjusted Pressure Valve

GAUGE

KNIFE CYLINDER

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QrY
1 | H-203-6 CLAMP UP SEQUENCE VALVE 1
2 | H-203-18 CHECK VALVE — 65 PSI 3
3 | H-203-17 KNIFE SEQUENCE VALVE 1
4 | H-203-41 ELEC. ADJUSTED PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 1
5 | H-200-2 SOLENOID VALVE 1
6 [ S-1810-10 O-RING 2
7 | E-1069-( ) COIL REF
8 | H—204 PISTON — HYD. VALVE 1
9 [ H-484 ORIFICE PLUG — 1/64 1
10 | s-2020 "0"—RING 1
11 [ H—203-26 RELIEF VALVE REF

[~2—31/32~|

=

—— 3" —_—

‘-3—3/16-J

3-1/4 __ 13/32(.406 DIA)THRL
/ 2 MOUNTING HOLES
A
[o/
—~{ |~ 17732
1-53/64

55



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.21 Blower Assembly — Air Table Option

44186 Rev. B

56



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Blower Assembly- Air Table Option (parts list)

WIRING CHART

HIGH WIRE | CONNECT TO
VOLTAGE NO. | BLOWER NO.
Al P
A2 4
230V 60Hz — P2
240V 50Hz — 2,3 & 5

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QryY
1| E-1223-4 BLOWER - 1PH 1
2 | P-204 REDUCER — PVC 1
3 | H-6405-1212 NIPPLE — STEEL 1
4 | P-202-1 VALVE — SOLENOID 1
5 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF 2
6 | E-748 CABLE — #18 GA. 4 COND. 88" LONG 1
7 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC — 3" WIRE LEADS 1
8 | E-1214-4 CONNECTOR — #8 INS. LOCKING FORK 1
9 | E-1453-1 SHRINK TUBING — 6" LONG 1
10 | E-1237-1 NUT — WIRE, SM YELLOW 6
11 | s-1781-12 LABEL — EURO SHOCK W/TEXT 1
12 | P=102 STRAINER 1
13 | P-214 ELBOW — 90° STREET NPT, NYLON 1
14 | P-212-1 PIPE NIPPLE — 1" x 1-1/2 PLASTIC 1
15 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR — 1/4" FULLY INS. QUICK DISC. 2

57



4.22 Power Panel Assembly (s/n 130352 and below)
EE-2765-3 Rev.F - w/o Electronically adjusted clamp pressure valve (optional)

4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

'SHIGNNC ¥IHIO TV
IAONIY — 03Y34NNT 39 QINOHS OZH ANV V6CH OL
LLH (2 % L SNId) .ZIH, Wl LH, SY3Av3IH ‘310N 6S# IYIM ¥IGNNNITY

ocl oo % s

&
&
]
2

3NON 3OS
RIZENISIETY

HOLIMS LINJ
WV ONVH 1437

3NON 3v05
Vi3 ONIGIM

HOLIMS 1N2
«Ho ONVH 1HOIY

©®

@®

BEE
I

36

)

KNIFE LATCH PROX
KNIFE UP PROX
CUT SWITCH A"
39,40,44,43,54,64

5
§——35-3z-53
e P s wops pa
Xora wGS S s Bz 28
S9Lz-33
Q ) L B Bol
[2)
E L @
[ 1 ot ®
=6 s ® [=oe =5t
, 203 yeH R —iL
i e g ©
Rt —Se—
+40d | -831 St (08iN00 vz % 31 3N
I s ol T
o Ly —= 09 | —{Io[el —
ziv BrLd” S @ley 9 2 lo)
=+ celve| |se
JJJJJJ

oz'er'zt
e YY)
+9'ca'zg
= XOud df V1D
$9'c9'19
= X0ud dN GAH

58



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-2765-3 Power Panel Assembly (CONT.)

C—CS8Z¢—> 3J3S NOILdO 3dNSS3dd Jgvisnrdv o404 ‘310N

59

E a3d
e @ 7z [ AREVAES
og)ie S e
T ERRE]
q a1 MOTI3A/3NTa
5 ERRE]
D aol q3u/>0ov18
sz g9l MOTI3A/50v 18
% ——22ll i
BNBEE
— T A = < “ON 940100
Mo MIIA ST ,m, ENI J4IM
BRI @_
@ S 4l
BNBEAE = NEERR)
ki sfel@ 2 oC a3y
e\\m \®\HIH 7e MOTT3IA
BINZZAR
TS0 < S ENE
@ o Slo[@ 72 591 a3u/>0v18
\mnWw\\w\ Vol MOTIIA/ MOV 18
e — [EfSleloi] 7z Sov1a
N 94 "ON 307100
= EN ERI)
& e
20 <] L1
3000 40100 HINJOISNVHL




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-2765-3 Power Panel Assembly — Parts (CONT.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 43006-1 PANEL - ELECTRICAL 1
2 EE-2807-2 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - CONTROLLER 1
3 E-2805 STARTER - CONTACTOR 1
4 E-1429-14 WIRE DUCT - 13-1/2" LONG 1
5 E-2719-14 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 13-1/2" LONG 1
6 S-1694 CABLE TIE 7
7 E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI, PANEL MOUNT 1
8 EE-2770-1 PROXIMITY ASSEMBLY - HYDRUALIC UP 1
9 E-2742-6 TRANSFORMER - 120/208/230V, 12/24V SEC. 1
10 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V PRIM., 16/24V SEC. 1
11 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 9
12 | E-1977-18 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 6-1/2 LONG 1
13 | E-1974-9 FUSE BLOCK - TERMINAL MOUNT, GLASS FUSE 2
14 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 6
15 | E-1974-10 FUSE HOLDER - RAIL MOUNT, MIDGET 2
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 4
17 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - THROUGH, #10 GA. 14
18 | E-2756-6 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 3
19 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 POLE 2
20 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
21 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
22 | E-2066-5 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 5 POLE 1
23 | E-2066-10 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 2
24 | E-2066-4 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
25 | 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
26 | E-889-12 FUSE - GLASS, 1/2A T "F5" 1
27 | E-889 FUSE - GLASS, 1-1/4AT "F6" 1
28 | E-1584-() LABEL - PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1
29 | H-6910-63203 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8" BUT HD 8
30 | H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX 6
31 | H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
32 | H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2" BUT 14
33 | H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
34 | H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 4
35 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTHLOCK 4
36 | E-702-B WIRE - #14 GA. BLACK MTW 12" LONG 2
37 | EE-2774 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SWITCH "B" 1
38 | E-1214-63 CONNECTOR-1/4" NON-INS RING REF
39 | EE-3106 CABLE ASSEMBLY - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1
40 | EE-2769-15 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SOLENOID 1
41 | EE-3105 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
42 | EE-2770-3 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN 1
43 | EE-2770 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1

60




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-2765-3 Power Panel Assembly — Parts (CONT.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
44 | EE-2770-4 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP 1
45 | EE-2770-2 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP 1
46 | EE-2775 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
47 | E-2066-12 CONNECTOR - PLUG-IN PCB TERM. BLOCK 1
48 | EE-1688-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
49 | E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 30" LONG, WIRE #35 1
50 | E-1356-() LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
51 | E-1356-() LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
52 | E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 36" LONG, WIRE #36 2
53 | E-2756-3 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 4
54 | E-1977-3 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 3" LONG 1
55 | E-849-R WIRE - #16 GA. RED MTW AS NEEDED 1
56 | E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED MTW AS NEEDED 1
57 | E-1214-9 CONNECTOR - #8 INS. RING 2
58 | E-1214-54 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. MALE Q.D. 2
59 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. FEMALE Q.D. 4
60 | E-1214-36 CONNECTOR - #6 INS. RING 1
61 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC (QA2) 1
62 | EE-2774-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SWITCH "A" 1
63 | E-1736-4 QUENCHARC - RELAY MOUNT 1
64 | S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 1
65 | S-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
66 | EE-2851-3 CUT SWITCH ASSEMBLY 2
67 | E-2066-8 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
68 | E-1429-15 WIRE DUCT - 10-3/4" LONG 1
69 | E-2719-15 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 10-3/4" LONG 1
70 | E-702-R WIRE - #14 GA. RED MTW AS NEEDED 1
71 | E-2376-4 CONTACTOR - AUX. (1) N.O. (1) N.C.) 1
72 | E-2330-3 FUSE - 2A SB, GLASS METRIC (PCF1 & 4) 2
73 | E-2330-5 FUSE - 3.15A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF2) 1
74 | E-2330-7 FUSE - 5A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF3) 1
75 | S-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELECTRICAL SHOCK 1
76 | E-1453-6 SHRINK TUBING - 1/8" DIA., 1" LONG 2
77 | H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 2
78 | H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 2
79 | E-1599-11 IC - 32 PIN PACKAGE (BLANK) 1
80 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
81 | E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG HEX 2
82 | EE-3142-1 KIT - ELECTRIC SAFETY EYES (16") 1
83 | E-2066-2 HEADER - 2 POS (PHEONIX) 1
84 | E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED MTW 30" LONG (#35) 1
85 | E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED MTW 30" LONG (#36) 1

61



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.23 Power Panel Assembly (s/n 130353 and above)

EE-2765-4 Rev.J - Electronically adjusted clamp pressure valve — standard w/fuses

ATTACH SHIELD
CABLES FOR ITEM
#41 AND #48

|
I
I

H8 ®

D=0 H108
%

PCF3

pcrz H20

® ¢ R
|

47
Paﬁé
F g
'3

35] 3433
@(271%160]@
T1
(LINE LITE & 24V CONTROL)
)
®
‘
§
3
OERG
(2)
(573>
(s8)

zg'ls
'SS3Ud “ISNPAY

0 0z71°ZL
< 13534d

@/

yo'ca'zn

XO¥d dN dNV1D

¥0'CO°10
W}H dn O

"H12” (PINS 1 & 2), H17

AND H20 SHOULD BE JUMPERED — REMOVE

ALL OTHER JUMPERS.

NOTE: HEADERS "H11”,

62



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-2765-4 Power Panel Assembly (CONT.)

63

9 a3y
7 MOT134/0 38
8 ES
S 1 ERRE]
D 01 MOTI3A/3N718
3 ERRE]
2 @] agt a34,/50v18
w, 2 W, §91 MOTI1IA/S0v 18
ool 92 MOV1g
ﬁ °[@ 8] “ON H0100
SIS N ERI
G oo
Oamiiid1 <l
m Slel@ - NEEER)
@\v @< 3 a3y
HoR 19 12 e MOT13A
(98# W3l umxﬁ m \@ B3 N
1IVLIA FHIM AV T3S JAd 0713 su 2l@ o o91 d3d/X%9v18
g 1 V31 MOT1IA/HOV 18
oF 77 RRNAL]
T] "ON 40100
(22} Eh £
3000 Y0100 MINYOASNVAL

WV M3IA




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-2765-4 Power Panel Assembly — Parts (CONT.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 43006-2 PANEL - ELECTRICAL 1
2 EE-2807-2 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - CONTROLLER 1
3 E-2805-6 STARTER - CONTACTOR 1
4 E-1429-14 WIRE DUCT - 13-1/2" LONG 1
5 E-2719-14 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 13-1/2" LONG 1
6 S-1694 CABLE TIE 7
7 E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI, PANEL MOUNT 1
8 EE-2770-1 PROXIMITY ASSEMBLY - HYDRUALIC UP 1
9 E-2742-6 TRANSFORMER - 120/208/230V, 12/24V SEC. 1
10 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V PRIM., 16/24V SEC. 1
11 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 9
12 | E-1977-18 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 6-1/2 LONG 1
13 | E-1974-9 FUSE BLOCK - TERMINAL MOUNT, GLASS FUSE 2
14 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 6
15 | E-1974-10 FUSE HOLDER - RAIL MOUNT, MIDGET 2
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 4
17 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - THROUGH, #10 GA. 14
18

19 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 POLE 2
20 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
21 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
22 | E-2066-5 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 5 POLE 1
23 | E-2066-10 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 10 POLE 2
24 | E-2066-4 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 4 POLE 1
25 | 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
26 | E-889-12 FUSE - GLASS, 1/2A T "F5" 1
27 | E-889 FUSE - GLASS, 1-1/4AT "F6" 1
28 | E-1584-() LABEL - PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1
29 | H-6910-63203 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8" BUT HD 8
30 | H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX 6
31 | H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
32 | H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2" BUT 14
33 | H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
34 | H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 4
35 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTHLOCK 4
36 | E-702-B WIRE - #14 GA. BLACK MTW 12" LONG 2
37

38 | E-1214-63 CONNECTOR-1/4" NON-INS RING REF
39 | EE-3106 CABLE ASSEMBLY - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1
40 | EE-2769-15 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SOLENOID 1
41 | EE-3105 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
42 | EE-2770-3 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN 1
43 | EE-2770 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1

64




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-2765-4 Power Panel Assembly — Parts (CONT.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
44 | EE-2770-4 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP 1
45 | EE-2770-2 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP 1
46 | EE-2775 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
47 | E-2066-12 CONNECTOR - PLUG-IN PCB TERM. BLOCK 1
48 | EE-1688-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
49 | E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 30" LONG, WIRE #35 2
50 | E-1356-() LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
51 | E-1356-() LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
52 | E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 36" LONG, WIRE #36 1
53

54 | E-1977-3 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 3" LONG 1
55 | E-849-R WIRE - #16 GA. RED MTW (as needed) 1
56 | E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED MTW (as needed) 1
57 | E-1214-9 CONNECTOR - #8 INS. RING 1
58 | E-1214-54 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. MALE Q.D. 3
59 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. FEMALE Q.D. 4
60 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC (QA2) 1
61 | EE-3362 KIT - ELECTRIC SAFETY EYES (16") 1
62

63

64 | S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 1
65 | S-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
66

67 | E-2066-8 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
68 | E-1429-15 WIRE DUCT - 10-3/4" LONG 1
69 | E-2719-15 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 10-3/4" LONG 1
70 | E-702-R WIRE - #14 GA. RED MTW (as needed) 1
71 | E-2376-8 CONTACTOR - AUX. (1) N.O. (1) N.C.) 1
72 | E-2330-3 FUSE - 2A SB, GLASS METRIC (PCF1 & 4) 2
73 | E-2330-5 FUSE - 3.15A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF2) 1
74 | E-2330-7 FUSE - 5A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF3) 1
75 | S-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELECTRICAL SHOCK 1
76 | E-1453-6 SHRINK TUBING - 1/8" DIA., 1" LONG 2
77 | H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 2
78 | H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 2
79

80 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
81 | E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG HEX 2
82 | E-2066-3 HEADER - 3 POS (PHOENIX) 1
83 | EE-2769-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ADJUST. PRESS SOL. 1
84 | E-2756-3 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 4
85 | K-3519 KIT — CUT BUTTONS, STANDARD REF
86 | K=3346-1 KIT — CUT BUTTONS, ERGO REF

65



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.24 Power Panel Assembly (with Circuit Breakers)

EE-2765-9 Rev.A - Electronically adjusted clamp pressure valve — standard wi/circuit breakers

3AON3Y, — A3¥3dANe uw_mm_u@_ﬁwpmw_ﬂr_m._% D._L« A w
@)
&)

LIH (2 ® L SNId) ,ZLH,',LLH, S¥3Qv3aH ‘3LON

(4 RWm_ \

[ IsH @ p=e r=a
.o_IM,HDE 6LHH v ozn 9394
£30d

66



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-2765-9 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY - (CONT.)

«Vo M3IA

9 a3y

Z MOT13IA/Q3d

] RED]

] EMIE]

ol MOT13A/3N18

6 Ing
ast a33/Xo0v8
g9t MOTIIA/MOV1g
az Movig
‘ON 40700
JHIM JHIM

gzl

— NI349

¢ a3d

173 MOTI13X
3 JLIHM
391 a3y/yovia
Vol MOTI3X/MOV1g
7t Movia
‘ON 40100
JHIM JHIM

<l 1L

3000 d0T00 HIWHOASNVHL

67




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-2765-9 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY — PARTS LIS (CONT.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 43006-2 PANEL - ELECTRICAL 1
2 EE-2807-2 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - CONTROLLER 1
3 E-2805-6 STARTER - CONTACTOR 1
4 E-1429-14 WIRE DUCT - 13-1/2" LONG 1
5 E-2719-14 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 13-1/2" LONG 1
6 S-1694 CABLE TIE 7
7 E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI, PANEL MOUNT 1
8 EE-2770-1 PROXIMITY ASSEMBLY - HYDRUALIC UP 1
9 E-2742-6 TRANSFORMER - 120/208/230V, 12/24V SEC. 1
10 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V PRIM., 16/24V SEC. 1
11 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 9
12 | E-1977-18 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 6-1/2 LONG 1
13 | E-3264 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1/2A (CB5) 1
14 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 6
15 | E-3264-1 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1A (CB6) 1
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 3
17 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - THROUGH, #10 GA. 14
18 | E-3264-11 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 10A (CB4 & CB7) 2
19 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 POLE 2
20 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
21 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
22 | E-2066-5 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 5 POLE 1
23 | E-2066-10 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 10 POLE 2
24 | E-2066-4 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 4 POLE 1
25 | 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
26 | E-2066-3 HEADER - 3 POS (PHOENIX) 1
27 | E-2066-8 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
28 | E-1584-() LABEL - PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1
29 | H-6910-63203 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8" BUT HD 8
30 | H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX 6
31 | H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
32 | H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2" BUT 14
33 | H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
34 | H-6910-102403 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 4
35 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTHLOCK 4
36 | E-702-B WIRE - #14 GA. BLACK MTW 12" LONG 2
37 | EE-2769-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ADJUST. PRESS SOL. 1
38 | E-1214-63 CONNECTOR-1/4" NON-INS RING REF
39 | EE-3106 CABLE ASSEMBLY - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1
40 | EE-2769-15 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SOLENOID 1

68




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

EE-2765-9 POWER PANEL ASSEMBLY — PARTS LIST (CONT.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTyY
41 | EE-3105 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
42 | EE-2770-3 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN 1
43 | EE-2770 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
44 | EE-2770-4 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP 1
45 | EE-2770-2 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP 1
46 | EE-2775 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
47 | E-2066-12 CONNECTOR - PLUG-IN PCB TERM. BLOCK 1
48 | EE-1688-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
49 | E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 30" LONG, WIRE #35 2
50 | E-1356-() LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
51 | E-1356-() LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
52 | E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 36" LONG, WIRE #36 1
53 | E-2756-3 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 4
54 | E-1977-3 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 3" LONG 1
55 | E-849-R WIRE - #16 GA. RED MTW (AS REQUIRED) 1
56 | E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED MTW (AS REQUIRED) 1
57 | E-1214-9 CONNECTOR - #8 INS. RING 1
58 | E-1214-54 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. MALE Q.D. 3
59 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. FEMALE Q.D. 4
60 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC (QA2) 1
61 | EE-3362 KIT - ELECTRIC SAFETY EYES (16") 1
62 | K-3519 KIT - CUT BUTTONS, STANDARD REF
63 | K-3346-1 KIT- CUT BUTTONS, ERGO REF
64 | S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 1
65 | S-1781-197 | LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
66 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
67 | E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG HEX 2
68 | E-1429-15 WIRE DUCT - 10-3/4" LONG 1
69 | E-2719-15 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 10-3/4" LONG 1
70 | E-702-R WIRE - #14 GA. RED MTW (AS REQUIRED) 1
71 | E-2376-8 CONTACTOR - AUX. (1) N.O. (1) N.C.) 1
72 | E-2330-3 FUSE - 2A SB, GLASS METRIC (PCF1 & 4) 2
73 | E-2330-5 FUSE - 3.15A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF2) 1
74 | E-2330-7 FUSE - 5A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF3) 1
75 | S-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELECTRICAL SHOCK 1
76 | E-1453-6 SHRINK TUBING - 1/8" DIA., 1" LONG 2
77 | H-6910-404 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 2
78 | H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 2

69



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.25 Electrical Schematic — Basic Machine (s/n 130352 & below)

E-2771-6 Rev. “C” — manually controlled clamp pressure valve

(SYNM ¥3HLO 3HL NO S¥3JWNM ON ‘A3Y3dWNC OZH ANV LLH ‘2= % L=ZLH ‘LLH)

910¢-3
(01-GH) H3ILLING | : a
oL NI ¢—.,08¢-33 4¥3000N3 2
Q¥v0og ¥371108INOD AEVL0Y 00— N/d 2 |3
(6-cH) L% "3A3 0373 :3LON S uuld?
6 NI HEEEE
8—Gl = 91 Z18L6L0Z
€9 Amz,xv
135344
(£-5H) 100€-3
‘AUVIS AQY3Y 3INIHOYW NI NMOHS SI OILYW3HOS :3ION LN o h (s 10 | (103)
su SO ON gS vl Q3ISNd ATTYNYIINI 1INA
- o
] — m zm,z R 100 | o T0MINOD
14 + 6S  HOLYT 34INA vl v—9H 21810713
() e pgn TN OLOHd
dn v—SH €=LH [N =
¥9 owﬂx 09 N L R | e lsionte i Bl =2
L (s 1n0) (v) |
€9 =t AVDY 8¢ 6¢
/ V (£-5H) W
Vo, 9 anawm N
9
an_ [l (e-sH)
WL, Y e amvo | €N
(L'9'S—¥H)
ASL+
£ €9l (v'e7z 1 -vH)
. v 2!
SHOM OL R
NOILONNS WMd 3HL ¥04 03y3dANre 2 5 ol © M
38 OL SQ33N ¥3QV3H SIHL — ,0CH, ¥3Qv3H sy 19 (154
¥ SYH Q¥v08 Od 2-£082-33 3HL 41 :3ION A ' M
°.°
Iy
Qu?xvfgu
(2-61H) Jvave
s
< (1-61H)
—l (6H)
USSLTERN | X pry— =TH
ann 1-0552-3 m_wmom_ €
4
1=1H
st s | £-0£52-3 coin
91 [lz— 1ve
43d |, —oeez-3
c = 85 v5
NI OVASL NI OVAS & ¢40d
LL'OL'6=2H 8'L'9-CH L (-zH)
L oLie s 29 fEE ve 1HOM 3NN
ao1
3LMxove 9
Gc¢ ES
Q4v0aAIN
TIOSNOD TOHINOD 5o
Z-6¢0¢-33
!
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ a9l 891 _ 291 vol iz s m.\,i St
688 E|
(XINO 02 NWLIL) 378VL ¥IV T9NOILJO aiseses a91-991-91
9e e i St S®0078 IWNINYAL ¥3JWNF SINIHOVW AOTT HO04
HOLOW v g91-v91-91
v SH0078 WNINYAL ¥3dWNE SINIHOYW ABOZ 04
vT
(3n18)
= - (wwose)[ annd |0 et SNOILONYISNI
W
FTHL| 100719 TVNINYFL TVI03dS
T 43 [ ass1-5001-3 (( )-2582-4) AINO "43y
vl N3 e [N 404 NMOHS SI ANV T¥NOLJO S|
e ¥4 £z INVA 33NSSIHd VIO WM 3FHL S3LON A

8561-5£0!
s vel

[l

H 1 gy wos
N

it

124 /4

11
1 EDCIIN
< an

70



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.26 Electrical Schematic — Basic Machine (s/n 130353 & above)

E-2771-8 Rev. “B” — Electrically adjusted clamp pressure valve — standard (with fuses)

(¢8¥€—3 335 13QOA OL ¥04)

‘3LVIS AQV3Y 3INIHOVA NI NMOHS SI DILVA3HOS 310N

(SMNIT H3HLO 3HL NO SH3IJNNP ON 'G3Y3dWNP OZH ANV LIH ‘Z— % L—CLH ‘LIH)

(VOOZ NVLIL) ££€€—X N/d

LI

veee—3
40103130

‘3A3 '0373 ‘310N

“O°'N

as vl d3snd
ATIVNSEILINI

olez-3
Alddns

4 amod
V2| 20A vZ

*r

<

JECRRENT]

no3d
AG+ £—ZH
AS— ¥—2H
{01-GH)
oL N z-,082-33
(6-H) Qv08 H3ITI0HLNOD
6 NI S—2zH
Z-tH
£ (8-GH) - sl v ¥3000N3
- L Rivioy
— AL
(£-GH) Gul S-9H ON
N im? 100)
e (xnw) e Awwzm,.: Ot H (ST
n
*()=258Z—x 1> 3sn L 9 NI
SINIHOV ¥3010 ¥04 "0 NVLIL §04 i 56 HOWT 34N (e 10|
dN Ny €SEOS+ SYIANNN TVIN3S ANV G B —=on
00Z NvLIL 804 dnN ANV S¥BESL SMIBNNN an -
VYIS ¥04 LNINDINOI QHVANVIS SI s e Errew (KA (@ 1n0)
IAWA 3HNSS3I¥d VIO WM 3HL ‘3LON A iﬁg
o5 Tul
Q91-291-91 _ (c~cH)
SY0078 TWNINY3L H3dWNP SINIHOYW ADEZ ¥04 <S> o ™ _
g91-vol—9l ron
SY2078 TWNINYIL H3dANF SINIHOYA ABOZ ¥04 €9 £
S an Bl {z-GH)
SNOILONSLSNI &5 z9 anvo fl N  E— ~ A
(L'9'S—¥H) 1=aH
X009 WNING3L TVIO3dS = ASL+ (1L 1no)
29 B vzt 1—pH)
F5|0NS Act
(5—cH)
55 o S M
Em— ]
o 18 Tz_,m.: T L-oH
° o %% 13
v
= (ST L g(9 1no)
Zg ]| (¢8R ovave T 9-9H
o ([ P
QavO8AIN o—ocez—3 =l ov
aot 8s vel'e HOLOW
o 240d o8
£-0£e2-3 el 52
st 1Lve . AHon
L40d |, _pecz-afj|(z—2H) 9of
o 8s vo
NI QVASL NI OVAS & €40d
LL'OL'B—2ZH 8'4'9-2H =) —LH)
oo EmEg e
ENNIE] SENNIE]
ast ETIFEE) WPEM
EMpRELZ] % I I
QuvOgADA a,()mu h@rs\,.mu
¥30vE 80d o YT
g8Le-33
[ YOS AN A
L
agk a9t 291 A=l L as wr/i-1L G|
(AINO 0F£Z NvLIL) 318Vl dIV TVNOILJO 21-gsu-3 o4
. 9z mmmum\, Gl
LN {F=
0% av sy =
| (Nmoxg) dnnd (3n1e)
1 ,m<v|oa mmm,bui v vz i3 [ iE B
5T d3L14 _lm,
vz 7|:§m x4 3
(M 35n3 04 uvko 339)
8SG1-6£0L-3|018-071S VSL| ZHOS 0SZ-80Z | cr vl EARA T
85515401 -3|018-01S VSL| ZHO9 0£Z-80Z
"ON_Ldvd 35nd| 3nvA 3503 3OVLI0A oolt
3. ONV_,vd, ¥0d L¥vHO INIvA 3snd (GMvA 3813 804 v 335)

RO

71



(£8v€—3 335 13GON JL ¥O4
‘3LVIS AQv3d 3INIHOVW NI NMOHS ™ SITOIVAIHOS 310N

(SYNIT ¥3HLIO 3HL NO SH3IJWNM ON ‘03¥3IdANC 0ZH ANV ZLH ‘2= #® L=ZIH ‘LLH)

yoee -3

4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.27 Electrical Schematic — Basic Machine (s/n 130353 & above)

| Touch Switches (w/fuses)

ine with Optiona

E-2771-8 Rev.B - Standard Mach

o2 pETar— 50103130
AG— v—2H
e z-,082-33
(6-cH) Quvo8 ¥3ITIOUINGD
5N c-zH
z-zH
(§aH) - LoCHET Wil 300N (v00Z NvILL) 899X N/d
_gP(s 110) 154 "3A3 0313 3LON
(2=sH) Su STSHRION .
LTI TV 100, o
(0-5H)
“()—zs8z—x Ly 3sn Bl
SINIHOVAW 43Q10 804 "0LZ_NvLL 803
dn ANV £SEOEL SHIBNAN VRIS NV
00T NvLlL ¥03 dn ONV £¥8SEL SH3EANN (b-ch)
IVRIZS 804 LNININD3 GUVANVLS S| YN o
INVA 38NSSIId dAVIO WM 3HL 310N
agL-091-9L (c-sh)
SX00718 TYNIAYIL ¥3JAMP SINIHOVW ADEZ 04 £
891-v91 -0l
SHO0718 TYNIAMIL ¥3dANT SINIHOVA ABOZ w04
- an || @-sr)
SNOILONYISNI 55 s ana ¢
(L'8'5—+H)
00718 TYNINY3IL VIO3dS 5 4 e s
ez —pH)
e 1o £
Lo LTOH 6%
I (P8 1)
Zo|(z-sim omie EvaET )
E [ a-Lm (nosy)
on
quvomia || F=TH oo
() Soeez3 £ HoLINS
ao r— * 8s veh ¢ soion HONOL
2104
="
s L% R, Y ) [
BN (B Ty (o)

NI OVASL NI 9VAS
L1'01'6-CH 8'L'9-TH

= —asve
5 €40d

404 %‘\oom\wwu (e o8

o o

e
ﬁ ENNIE] ﬁ
ETREY]

L&

—

K: a0l
T u<mm
Em%«om»m *
4BAOvE 80d
ogie-33

3

;
]
]
I
:

1HOM 3N

IEEEN

Qe @st 281 veu Z  ewiig
(AING 0£Z NVLIL) 378VL ¥V TYNOILHO ] o4
ST ey Gk
o
HOLOW
0% =
(wous) Gma)
vz = e B3

Erg MLE N s

8551-6£01-3/018-07S V¥S1| ZHO9 0£2-802
"ON_1dvd 3Snd| 3NTwA 3snd] 39VII0A |

mmmf\mmo,\mioéwod 497 ZHOS 052-80Z | (oo wyuiL

wldu ONY ¥4, ¥04 LH¥HO 3NIVA 3504

(anvA 3503 04 LD 335)

cwolt

sz e

(anvA 35n4 404 LD 335)

vz )%

‘MS HONOL

MS HONOL
LHOIY 1437

72



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.28 Electrical Schematic — Basic Machine (with Circuit Breakers)
E-2771-12 REV. A - Electrically Adjusted clamp pressure valve — standard (with circuit breakers)

USHNM HIHLD FHL NG SHIANNM ON OSM3ARNT OFH ONY LIH "2— @ L—ZLH "LIH}

n3d pece—3
) AS+ €-ZH ¥0103130
AS— $-ZH =
z-L082-33 oeee—3
Quv08 ¥ITIONINOD WAL
G-2H 7 —
T-TH 3 g 9ece—3
= L=ZH aks m = :z%:ou& o
JRILOIT3 OLOHd
(G _1NO)
S~ ACH LN Wor) ()
- " S—oH [ ON /l.o.z £ ) ﬂm
p I o=y - ax0/550 @& % |
JIWE a/aN0 (2)[¥ &
(xX] £=9H o—o0| 0—0
TNMILG THL INISN NIHR CIAOMIH iy [ 0
38 ISNA .OZH, NO YN 3HL ‘310N 3OIAN3S TN M — o2
'SQuv0g 29L2-33 = L
@10 ¥04 SHIVA3Y 04 d3SN 38 OL v
QMVOg SIHL ¥04 G3AOW3M 38 IS - rooplenana
LLLH, ONV LOLH, NO SYNM 3HL ‘3ION 30IAN3S £-tH R =R RR TR
LiZ
3me
as1-091-8L o T — I?ml
SX0078 TWNINN3L ¥3dWNT SINIHOVN ADEZ ¥04 L - Lo L
g91-¥91-91 gty =
SH0078 TYNIN¥3L ¥3JANF SINIHOVN ABOT ¥04 s »w.. " EZ
SNOILONYLSNI ey |m|_l—mo§ NI —
Y0078 TYNINY3L WI03dS o v pam—
v
(£-61H)
IS IS
= R poh]. (v00Z NVLL) ££SE-3 N/d
-am U "33 5313 “3LON
{6H)

0 I |
130d  [,Zoecz—3 [@-1H) o e s

0 8w
NI QVASL NI OVAS M £40d
LL0L'6=2H 8'L9-2H [T (1-H) %
£
0 g ¢ &3 ve 1HON 3NN
|_H_8._
aunyova| HEE H+—H
Ea5§¥ = wa ] [ |
YDIOVE 80d
DIOVE &0 el k
u Y
§ 8y |8 &
asL asik

(AINO 0£Z NVLIL) F18VL ¥V TYNOILIO
I w £z
HOLOW o= |
Y i W® ~ =
I w &0 o (nwoug) [~anna ] (3me)
| p

.<~|m@|__a 53 W %
W

T i TR T -
— — — 53 1z 1z g
11-y92e-3| Vol ZHo9 osz-soz | 29¢ NYHE a3 an

"ON_1ivd 80]INTVA 80 FOVII0A 3%

280, ONV 80, 803 LIVHO 3NTVA N3¥v3ug LNddID Lgwno 235 — o

¥z T n
&< o

73




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.29 Electrical Schematic — Basic Machine (with Circuit Breakers)

E-2771-12 REV. A - Electrically Adjusted clamp pressure valve — Ergo Touch Switches

(SHNIM ¥3HLO 3HL NO S¥IJANC ON '03¥INNP 0ZH ONY LLH ‘Z— B 1=ZLH ‘LLH)

| (Nmoug)[—annd ] (3n18) |
W #'E T b=

w

.

[
‘Q4v08 Whd =
TVNNILX3 3HL ONISN NIHM G3AONIN
38 ISNN ,0ZH, NO XNM 3HL ‘310N 3DINN3S
W
‘SQYvV08 79.2—33
070 ¥04 S¥IVd3¥ ¥OJ G3SN 38 OL
0NVO8 SIHL ¥04 03AON3¥ 38 SN
«HIH, OGNV ,OIH, NO SMNM 3HL 310N 30IAN3S 9
ag91-29L-9l
SM0078 YNINNIL ¥3JANP SINIHOVA ADTZ 804
89L-v9L-9l £
SM0018 WNINY3L ¥3dANP SINIHOVA AB0Z 804 |
SNOIONIISNT EAY
|33NSS3dd|
X008 YNINY3L 1VIO3dS Sias
(£-81H) 0S
Lol S IS i (@ 1n0)
% N””"xsv ad |~.-..—%A MLM“ I | S [ o€
& b=
[CD] N
QYVOBAIN (o) S-orce—3 =10 [ oy
01 | z-oecz-3 8s vsi'e @
T 240d
&%y e B
st [z-wm LT )
04 [ |Gu0 % 3 @dm
o = 8s ve
Nowst Naws  |b €49d
11'01'6-2H 8°L'0—ZH W (1-LH) %
e —— e — e
m LG B i 149N 3NN
an ETTtE)
Aunvava| T T
ouvoaia = et | nar n&&u e m]e
sy i TR a8 =
zL . 53 \
EfEE R § ey /w.ﬂ
a9r esr a9 ver o8
(XINO O£Z NvLIL) 318VL ¥V TYNOLLO _ ve/y
" 2 3 /m st
HOLON = | 5 ﬂﬁwl 1 <89
v v 889 3
s ﬂ/\ 3
680

f J—-3

o7 a0
w3 Iz 53 -

cL-$92¢-3| VoL  |(ZH09/0G) 0£Z-B0Z |OST NVIL . o
vi-y9ze-3[ eI ZHOS 0£Z-B0Z FamdS AT ) o

LL-y928-3[  wvoL 7Hos ogz-soz | °0¢ NV @& a
"ON_Lavd 80| 3MVA 89| 39VLI0A Sm oo 2 MS HONOL S HonoL
280, OGNV 80, ¥0J 1¥VHO 3INTVA ¥3NV3¥E LNOYID - S—y " 1HOI 143

74



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.30 P.C. Board Assembly - control

EE-2807-2 Rev. F

"H12" — JUMPER PINS 1 & 2

PROGRAMMED EPROM
(CHECK WITH CMC ENGINEERING
FOR PROPER REVISION LEVEL)

PPP
N IN IN INRRR
1 EE

FUSE "PCF5” 5A T
E-2330-7
BG MOTOR
POW POW
IN'IN_ ouT
out ‘
|

FUSE "PCF1” 2A T
£-2330-3

Jajafufulafa]
BB B
0g

]

q
D000 000

# 0

{

oo

Q

OOoO0D OO oD o
OOoOODOO000O o

\
g
05950030

\

A

"H13,H14 & H15"
NOT JUMPERED

o o

]

o e

g
000 000 00 000 000 00O 0ooo

1

BACKGAGE DIRECTION LED
(ON IN REVERSE)

SCR LED
(ON WHEN BACKGAGE
MOTOR IS ON)

BACKGAGE DYNAMIC BRAKE
(ON WHEN MOTOR IS OFF)

HAND
WHEEL

KEYBOARD

[™S—"H11" & "H17" JUMPERED

PWM FUSE "PCF4”

E-2330-3 24 T

FUSE "PCF2” 3.15A T AC
£-2330-5 "H20" JUMPERED

]

u LATCH

LINE LT HYD
LD
TABLE LT
FUSE IS ONLY ON BOARD WHEN UTILIZING
PWM FEATURE (OPTION)
* |IC CHIPS MUST BE ORDERED SEPARATELY

NOTE: PCF4
THE

E-2330-7

* IC CHIPS; EE-1766—-82 FOR TITAN 230 CUTTER, SPACER

DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION

IN 1: Left Cut Switch OUT 1: Pump Motor Starter

IN_2: Clamp Up Limit OUT 2: Cut Relay "A”

IN_3: Hyd. Cylinder Up Limit OUT 3: Not Usec

IN 4:  Knife Up Limit OUT 4: Not Usec

IN 5. Right Cut Switch OUT 5: Not Used

IN_6:_Knife Latch OUT 6: Knife Lotch Solenoic

IN 7:  Pump Motor — N.C OUT 7: Not Used

IN 8 Not Usec

IN 9: Knife Down Limit

IN_10: Photo Electric Control Unit

\"H10" NOT JUMPERED

FUSE "PCF3" 5A T

75



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.31 Control Console Assembly — Standard, Back Lit Display

EE-3035-2 Rev."F”

REF./

FROM POWER
PANEL

o

FERRITE
FILTER

®

NOTE:

TO ADJUST CONTRAST FOR DISPLAY;
HOLD HIDDEN KEY
USE RIGHT ARROW TO LIGHTEN
USE LEFT ARROW TO DARKEN

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 43102 PANEL — CONTROL CONSOLE 1
2 | 43066 STRAIN RELIEF — RIBBON CABLE 1
3 | EE-2855-12 RIBBON CABLE ASM. — KEYPAD, 14 COND. 1
4 | EE-2855-11 RIBBON CABLE ASM. — DISPLAY, 20 COND. 1
5 | S-1781-42 LABEL — GROUND SYMBOL 1
6 | EE-3439 PCB BACKER ASM. — LCD DISPLAY 1
7 | E-2743 WIRE — #18 GA. GRN/YEL EURO GND. 22" LONG| 1
8 | H-6423-#6 NUT — #6-32 HEX 4
g | E-1584-( ) LABEL — ASM. NO./REV. LEVEL 1
10 | E-1214-10 CONNECTOR — #6 INS. RING (14-18 GA) 1
11 | E-1214-64 CONNECTOR - 1/4” NON=-INS. RING 1
12 | E-1152-58 STAND-OFF — 1" LONG 4

76



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.32 Knife Latch Assembly

41120-4 Rev. B

o

/6

ATTACH SPRING TO
PIN IN BLOCK
&

ORI
LUSH WHEN SOLENOID
IS ENERGIZED

/—POS\T\ON THE LINK
CHAIN PINS SO THEY
ARE_INLINE WITH THE
SOLENOID WHEN
EXTENDED

L4

01T
()
DJUST SOLENOID IN THIS_ DIRECTION
& L WE T BLOCK (4% Shom)
WHEN THE SOLENOID IS ENERGIZED
(3) LINKS AND RETANE
A
(1) UN
I
B
secrion A=A
NO. [PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 [11288-28 WASHER/SPACER 5
2 141112-2 ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH BLOCK 1
3 41115-2 PLATE- KNIFE LATCH 1
4 141116-3 ROD- KNIFE LATCH 1
5 41117-1 SPRING - EXTENSION 1
6 147553-2 LINK ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH 1
7 147567 LINK - CHAIN 1
8 147567 LINK - CHAIN 1
9 |E-974-3 SOLENOID 1
10 |H-5247-4 NUT - 1/4-20 FLEX LOCK 1
11 |H-5254-510 SCREW - 5/16 X 1-1/4 SHSS 1
12 |H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 1
13 |H-6451-0500 RING - EXTERNAL GRIPPING 1
14 |H-6880-83206 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 NYLON ROUND HD MACH 1
15 |H-6909-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8" FLAT HEAD CAP 4
16 |H-6910-412 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
17 |H-6910-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
18 |H-7321-N8 WASHER - #8 SAE PLAIN 4
19 |H-7324-N8 WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH 4
20 |S-1810-9 O-RING 1

77



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.33 ‘TC’ Upgrade (Optional)

EE-3481-1 Rev.H - TITAN 230B and up Only (with fuses)

of:
=

AV1dSIa 0L Ol S3HOVLLY

)

(310SNOD TOMINOD
WNOY4 “43¥) dvils
e ANNOYO ¥3dd0d

L9
z8

S @ 2 ©
ﬁﬂ @HQ

xuuﬁ

L

L8

&l

a3

BH @

oalH vLlH
6H Vs
¢40d
vZ
¥40d
Ly
9lHE
H
ik

¥3AV3H L IH, ¥0 ,0lH, ¥3HLI3 OLNI
d399N17d 38 NvJ 318v0 NvO, ‘310N

78



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE

17
WIRE WIRE
COLOR NO.
BLACK 27
BLACK/YELLOW 16A
BLACK/RED 16C
WHITE 35
YELLOW 34
RED 53
GREEN -
12
WIRE WIRE
COLOR NO.
BLACK 26
BLACK/YELLOW 168
BLACK/RED 16D
BLUE 9
BLUE/YELLOW 10
BLUE 11
RED 8
RED/YELLOW 7
RED 6

Power Panel Assembly - parts
EE-3481-1

VIEW A"

:

L

'g
ls][st]
| [
o m
ollon
L]
127]26]

& BREC

o[ 2le|® |o
3 2lef® e
o[ @[o|® = 80— INSERT TERMINAL SEPARATOR
> @[o|® |« BETWEEN TERMINALS 35 & A
EIAESIE
a@@®%/,‘B'
6 2 |ers 5|
g @)oo
g @O ebeb
SZENIE db
EZENELS
RZBNE
RIZIBRAE d@

@lu@@

ELEC. EYE RELAY WIRE DETAIL

(ITEM #86)

48,BRN,BLK’S 48,BRN,WHT'S,
48 BLUE 49'BLUE
ORG/BLK’S,39A, ’
/ 445,64 9&%95'70‘

79



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly - parts

EE-3481-1
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 43006-2 PANEL - ELECTRICAL 1
2 EE-3432-2 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - TC, I/0 1
3 E-2805-6 STARTER - CONTACTOR 1
4 E-1429-14 WIRE DUCT - 13-1/2" LONG 1
5 E-2719-14 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 13-1/2" LONG 1
6 S-1694 CABLETIE 7
7 E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI, PANEL MOUNT 1
8 EE-2770-1 PROXIMITY ASSEMBLY - HYDRUALIC UP 1
9 E-2742-6 TRANSFORMER - 120/208/230V, 12/24V SEC. 1
10 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V PRIM,, 16/24V SEC. 1
11 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 9
12 | E-1977-18 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 6-1/2 LONG 1
13 | E-1974-9 FUSE BLOCK - TERMINAL MOUNT, GLASS FUSE 2
14 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 6
15 | E-1974-10 FUSE HOLDER - RAIL MOUNT, MIDGET 2
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 4
17 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - THROUGH, #10 GA. 14
18 | EE-3460-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - 'CAN' 1
19 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 POLE 2
20 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
21 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
22 | E-2066-5 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 5 POLE 1
23 | E-2066-10 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 10 POLE 2
24 | E-2066-4 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 4 POLE 1
25 | 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
26 | E-889-12 FUSE - GLASS, 1/2AT "F5" 1
27 | E-889 FUSE - GLASS, 1-1/4AT "F6" 1
28 | E-1584-() LABEL - PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1
29 | H-6910-63203 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8" BUT HD 8
30 | H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX 6
31 | H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
32 | H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2" BUT 14
33 | H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
34 | H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 5
35 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTHLOCK 4
36 | E-702-B WIRE - #14 GA. BLACK MTW 12" LONG 2
37
38 | E-1214-63 CONNECTOR-1/4" NON-INS RING REF
39 | EE-3106 CABLE ASSEMBLY - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1
40 | EE-2769-15 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SOLENOID 1
41 | EE-3105 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
42 | EE-2770-3 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN 1
43 | EE-2770 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1

80




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly - parts

EE-3481-1

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
44 | EE-2770-4 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP 1
45 | EE-2770-2 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP 1

46 | EE-2775 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
47 | E-2066-12 CONNECTOR - PLUG-IN PCB TERM. BLOCK 1
48 | EE-1688-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1

49

50 | E-1356-() LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1

51 | E-1356-() LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1

52 | E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 36" LONG, WIRE #36 1

53 | E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 34" LONG (#23,24) 2

54 | E-1977-3 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 3" LONG 1

55 | E-849-R WIRE - #16 GA. RED MTW AS NEEDED
56 | E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED MTW AS NEEDED
57 | E-1214-9 CONNECTOR - #8 INS. RING 1

58 | E-1214-54 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. MALE Q.D. 3

59 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. FEMALE Q.D. 4
60 | S-1694-2 TIE - CABLE, #10 SCREW MOUNT 1

61 | EE-3362 KIT - ELECTRIC SAFETY EYES (16") 1

62 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC - (QA2) 1

63

64 | S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 1

65 | S-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1

66 | EE-2770-7 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - FALSE CLAMP 1

67 | E-2066-8 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1

68 | E-1429-15 WIRE DUCT - 10-3/4" LONG 1

69 | E-2719-15 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 10-3/4" LONG 1

70 | E-702-R WIRE - #14 GA. RED MTW AS NEEDED
71 | E-2376-8 CONTACTOR - AUX. (1) N.O. (1) N.C)) 1

72 | E-2330-3 FUSE — 2A SB, METRIC (PCF1 & PCF4) 2

73 | EE-2855-15 CABLE ASSEMBLY - RIBBON, 20 PIN 1

74 | EE-2855-16 CABLE ASSEMBLY - RIBBON, 14 PIN 1

75 | S-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELECTRICAL SHOCK 1

76 | E-1453-6 SHRINK TUBING - 1/8" DIA., 1" LONG 2

77 | H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 3

78 | H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 3

79 | H-6993-510 WASHER - 5/26 X 1-14 FENDER 1

80 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 1

81 | E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG HEX 2

82 | E-2066-3 HEADER - 3 POS (PHOENIX) 1

83 | EE-2769-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ADJUST. PRESS SOL. 1

84 | E-2756-3 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 4

86 | K-3519-1 KIT — CUT BUTTONS, STANDARD REF
87 | K-3346-2 KIT — CUT BUTTONS, ERGO REF

81



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

WOYd "43¥) dvdLS

ﬁ._._owzoo OMINOD ®
AV1dSId 3L OL S3IHIOVLLY aNNO¥9 ¥3dd0D 6
(8v) __ (s2) @%
I_,
] emw m w
@l 7 m

I]“
s bl
I

8
29 d309N1d 38 NvO 318v0 NvO, ‘310N @

CIF!
} e s W emuoﬁx JLLH, ¥O ,0LH, ¥3HL3 OINI
99

4.34 EE-3481-2 Rev.A — Power Panel Assembly — TC Upgrade (with

Circuit Breakers)

82



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE

T1 >

WIRE WIRE
COLOR NO.
BLACK 27
BLACK/YELLOW 16A
BLACK/RED 16C
WHITE 35
YELLOW 34
RED 33
GREEN -
T2 >
WIRE WIRE
COLOR NO.
BLACK 26
BLACK/YELLOW 16B
BLACK/RED 16D
BLUE 9
BLUE/YELLOW 10
BLUE 11
RED 8
RED/YELLOW 7
RED 6

Power Panel Assembly — TC Upgrade (CONT.)

EE-3481-2

VIEW "A”

49 .

ooyt ] Came Sy,
4 PR EPR T 9(REF)

44A 7 44
64 39(REF

83




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly — parts list - EE-3481-2

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES Qry
1 43006-2 PANEL - ELECTRICAL 1
2 EE-3432-2 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - TC, I/0 1
3 E-2805-6 STARTER - CONTACTOR 1
4 E-1429-14 WIRE DUCT - 13-1/2" LONG 1
5 E-2719-14 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 13-1/2" LONG 1
6 S-1694 CABLE TIE 7
7 E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI, PANEL MOUNT 1
8 EE-2770-1 PROXIMITY ASSEMBLY - HYDRUALIC UP 1
9 E-2742-6 TRANSFORMER - 120/208/230V, 12/24V SEC. 1
10 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V PRIM., 16/24V SEC. 1
11 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 9
12 | E-1977-18 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 6-1/2 LONG 1
13 | E-2066-3 HEADER - 3 POS (PHOENIX) 1
14 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 6
15 | E-3264-13 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 15A (CB4 & 7) 2
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 4
17 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - THROUGH, #10 GA. 14
18 | EE-3460-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - 'CAN' 1
19 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 POLE 2
20 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
21 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
22 | E-2066-5 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 5 POLE 1
23 | E-2066-10 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 10 POLE 2
24 | E-2066-4 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 4 POLE 1
25 | 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
26 | E-3264 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1/2A (CB5) 1
27 | E-3264-1 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 1A (CB6) 1
28 | E-1584-() LABEL - PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1
29 | H-6910-63203 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8" BUT HD 8
30 | H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX 6
31 | H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
32 | H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2" BUT 14
33 | H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
34 | H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 5
35 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTHLOCK 4
36 | E-702-B WIRE - #14 GA. BLACK MTW 12" LONG 2
37 | E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG HEX 2
38 | E-1214-63 CONNECTOR-1/4" NON-INS RING REF
39 | EE-3106 CABLE ASSEMBLY - BACKGAGE MOTOR

40 | EE-2769-15 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SOLENOID

41 | EE-3105 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER

84




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly — parts list— EE-3481-2

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTy
42 | EE-2770-3 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN 1
43 | EE-2770 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
44 | EE-2770-4 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP 1
45 | EE-2770-2 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP 1
46 | EE-2775 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
47 | E-2066-12 CONNECTOR - PLUG-IN PCB TERM. BLOCK 1
48 | EE-1688-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
49 | E-2756-3 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 4
50 | E-1356-() LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
51 | E-1356-() LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
52 | E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 36" LONG, WIRE #36 1
53 | E-709-R WIRE - #18GA. RED MTW 34" LONG (#23,24) 2
54 | E-1977-3 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 3" LONG 1
55 | E-849-R WIRE - #16 GA. RED MTW (AS NEEDED) 1
56 | E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED MTW (AS NEEDED) 1
57 | E-1214-9 CONNECTOR - #8 INS. RING 1
58 | E-1214-54 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. MALE Q.D. 3
59 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. FEMALE Q.D. 4
60 | S-1694-2 TIE - CABLE, #10 SCREW MOUNT 1
61 | EE-3362 KIT - ELECTRIC SAFETY EYES (16") 1
62 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC (QA2) 1
63 | EE-2769-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ADJUST. PRESS SOL. 1
64 | S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 1
65 |S-1781-197 | LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
66 | EE-2770-7 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - FALSE CLAMP 1
67 | E-2066-8 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
68 | E-1429-15 WIRE DUCT - 10-3/4" LONG 1
69 | E-2719-15 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 10-3/4" LONG 1
70 | E-702-R WIRE - #14 GA. RED MTW (AS NEEDED) 1
71 | E-2376-8 CONTACTOR - AUX. (1) N.O. (1) N.C.) 1
72 | E-2330-3 FUSE - 2A SB, METRIC (PCF1 & PCF4) 2
73 | EE-2855-15 | CABLE ASSEMBLY - RIBBON, 20 PIN REF
74 | EE-2855-16 | CABLE ASSEMBLY - RIBBON, 14 PIN REF
75 | S-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELECTRICAL SHOCK 1
76 | E-1453-6 SHRINK TUBING - 1/8" DIA., 1" LONG 2
77 | H-6910-404 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 3
78 | H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 3
79 | H-6993-510 | WASHER - 5/16 X 1-14 FENDER 1
80 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
81 |K-3519-1 KIT - CUT BUTTONS, STANDARD REF
82 | K-3346-2 KIT- CUT BUTTONS, ERGO REF

85



